

No. 13-238

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
AND CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for
the District of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Michael Bekesha
Counsel of Record
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, S.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20024
mbekesha@judicialwatch.org
(202) 646-5172

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

 I. Deference Is Not Equivalent
 to Acquiescence2

 II. The Lower Courts Afforded the
 Executive Branch Blind Deference..... 6

 III. This Case Raises an Important
 Question Concerning the Proper
 Construction and Interpretation
 of Exemption 18

CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Center for National Security Studies v. Department of Justice, 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)</i>	4, 5
<i>Central Intelligence Agency v. Sims, 471 U.S. 159 (1985)</i>	8-9
<i>Department of the Air Force v. Rose, 425 U.S. 352 (1976)</i>	9
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan, 484 U.S. 518 (1988)</i>	2
<i>Federal Bureau of Investigation v. Abramson, 456 U.S. 615 (1982)</i>	9
<i>Federal Open Market Committee of Federal Reserve System v. Merrill, 443 U.S. 340 (1979)</i>	9
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Grolier, Inc., 462 U.S. 19 (1983)</i>	9
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan, 413 U.S. 1 (1973)</i>	3, 4, 7, 8
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger, 475 U.S. 503 (1986)</i>	3, 4

<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corporation</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989)	8
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. United States Department of Defense</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2012)	7
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. United States Department of Defense</i> , 715 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980)	9
<i>Milner v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011)	2, 3, 6
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Sears, Roebuck & Company</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	9
<i>Renegotiation Board. v. Bannerkraft Clothing Company</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974)	9
<i>Renegotiation Board v. Grumman Aircraft Engineering Corporation</i> , 421 U.S. 168 (1975)	8
<i>United States Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	8

*United States Department of Justice v.
Tax Analysts*, 492 U.S. 136 (1989)8

*United States Department of State
v. Ray*, 502 U.S. 164 (1991)8

*United States Department of State v.
Washington Post Company*,
456 U.S. 595 (1982)9

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)2, 6, 8

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A)4

MISCELLANEOUS

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1380,
93rd Cong. 2d Sess. 219 (1974)3

SUP. CT. R. 10.....8
